
On March 25, the Supreme Court will hear arguments in lawsuits brought by Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 
a national arts-and-crafts chain, and Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp., a cabinet manufacturer. The 
cases challenge the Affordable Care Act’s requirement that insurance plans include coverage for 
contraception with no co-pay, which was designed to advance women’s health and equality. We, the 
undersigned members of the Coalition for Liberty & Justice, express our support for the right of all 
workers and their dependents to access contraceptive coverage under the Affordable Care Act and to 
make personal decisions about using contraception based on their own beliefs. We oppose the 
corporations’ attempts to invoke their owners’ religious beliefs to undermine women’s health and 
equality and interfere in their personal decision-making. Corporations should not be permitted to 
impose religious views on their employees.  

We represent a diverse cross-section of communities, including faith-based and secular groups as well 
as those dedicated to LGBT rights, women’s rights, separation of church and state, civil rights and 
reproductive rights and justice. We are united in our belief that public policies should both respect 
religious liberty and protect against the use of religious beliefs to discriminate or undermine equality. 
We believe that true religious liberty respects individuals, supports the common good and reflects the 
foundational principles of our nation. 

We therefore strongly support the rights of female workers and their dependents to follow their 
consciences, moral codes and beliefs when making a decision about contraception and oppose the 
plaintiffs’ attempts to interfere in this personal decision-making. We hope the Supreme Court will 
reject the corporations’ challenges to the contraceptive coverage regulations. 

Signed, 

Americans for Religious Liberty 
Americans United for Separation of Church and State 
Association of Reproductive Health Professionals  
Call To Action 
Catholics for Choice 
Center for Inquiry 
Center for Reproductive Rights 
Coalition of Labor Union Women 
Concerned Clergy for Choice 
CORPUS 
DignityUSA 
Faith Aloud 
GetEQUAL Action 
Hadassah, The Women's Zionist Organization of America, Inc. 
Human Rights Campaign  
Ibis Reproductive Health 
Institute for Science and Human Values 
Interfaith Alliance 
Keshet 
Law Students for Reproductive Justice  
Medical Students for Choice 



Metropolitan Community Churches Public Policy Team 
MergerWatch 
Methodist Federation for Social Action 
Military Association of Atheists & Freethinkers 
Muslims for Progressive Values 
National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum  
National Center for Lesbian Rights 
National Council of Jewish Women 
National Council of Women's Organizations 
National Gay and Lesbian Task Force 
National Latina Institute for Reproductive Health 
National Organization for Women (NOW) Foundation 
National Women's Health Network 
Nehirim 
New Ways Ministry 
Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice 
Religious Institute 
Reproductive Health Technologies Project 
Secular Coalition for America 
Sexuality Information and Education Council of the U.S. 
Society for Humanistic Judaism 
Women's Alliance for Theology, Ethics and Ritual 
Women's League for Conservative Judaism 
 
 

 

Media Contacts: 
 

Americans United for Separation of Church and State 

 Rob Boston, Director of Communications 
(202) 466-3234  
Boston@au.org  
 

Catholics for Choice 

 Claire S. Gould, Senior Communications Associate 
(202) 986-6093 
cgould@catholicsforchoice.org 

 

Center for Inquiry 



 Michael De Dora, Director, Office of Public Policy 
(646) 706-6080  
mdedora@centerforinquiry.net 
 

Coalition of Labor Union Women 

 Carol Rosenblatt  
(202) 508-6951  
crosenblatt@cluw.org 
 

DignityUSA 

 Marianne Duddy-Burke, Executive Director 
617-669-7810 

 

GetEQUAL Action 

 Heather Cronk 
(202) 491-7240  
heather@getequal.org  

 

Muslims for Progressive Values 

 Ani Zonnenveld, Founder, President 
(323) 696-2678 (PST)  
ani@mpvusa.org  
 

National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum  

 Shivana Jorawar 
(202) 470-3170 ext. 11  
sjorawar@napawf.org 

 

National Center for Lesbian Rights 

 Erik Olvera, Communications Director 
(415) 392.6257 Ext. 324  
EOlvera@nclrights.org  

 

National Council of Jewish Women 

 Anoush Bagdoyan, Director of Communications and Outreach  
abagdoyan@ncjw.org  
(202) 870-2732 
 



 Sammie Moshenberg, Director of Washington Operations  
sammie@ncjwdc.org  
(202) 375-5061 

 

National Council of Women's Organizations 

 Shireen Mitchell, Chair 
(202) 642-1881  
shireen@ncwo-online.org  

 

National Latina Institute for Reproductive Health 

 Alejandra Cardenas, Camino Public Relations 
(520) 624-7288 
alejandra@caminopr.com  

National Women's Health Network 

 Amy Allina, Deputy Director 
(202) 682-2640  
aallina@nwhn.org  

 
Nehirim 

 Debra Kolodny, Executive Director 
(503) 396-9191 (PST)  
Deb@Nehirim.org  

 

New Ways Ministry 

 Francis DeBernardo, Executive Director  
(240) 432-2489  
director@NewWaysMinistry.org 

 

Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice 

 Michael Mitchell, Communications Director  
(202) 628-7700 x12  
mmitchell@rcrc.org  
 

Reproductive Health Technologies Project 

 Sara Alcid 
(202) 530-4401  
salcid@rhtp.org 



 
Society for Humanistic Judaism 

 M. Bonnie Cousens, Executive Director  
(248) 478-7610  
executivedirector@shj.org 

 

 


